

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners–Cross-Respondents,
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent–Cross-Petitioner.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT-CROSS-PETITIONER**

KENNETH W. STARR
5404 Point Wood Circle
Waco, Texas 76710
(254) 644-4970
Ken_Starr@baylor.edu

TIMOTHY J. NEWTON
Counsel of Record
MURPHY & GRANTLAND, P.A.
4406-B Forest Drive
P.O. Box 6648
Columbia, SC 29260
(803) 782-4100
tnewton@murphygrantland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Abortion providers cannot manufacture their standing by their own misconduct 4

II. June Medical cannot demonstrate Article III standing for the claim before this Court 7

III. This Court should hold that June Medical lacks third-party standing to assert the claim before the Court in this case. 14

 A. June Medical lacks a close relationship with the patients whose rights it seeks to assert 16

 B. There is nothing hindering June Medical’s patients from prosecuting their own claims 21

 C. June Medical cannot fairly and adequately represent the interests of its patients in this case. 22

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</u> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	12
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9, 10
<u>Barrows v. Jackson</u> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	16, 22
<u>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</u> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<u>Cohens v. Virginia</u> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	15
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10
<u>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14, 18
<u>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	7
<u>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</u> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<u>Gill v. Whitford</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9, 10
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart</u> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	18, 21

<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16
<u>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</u> , 158 F. Supp. 3d (M.D. La. 2016)	3, 18, 19
<u>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</u> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Shaw</u> , 70 F.3d 100 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<u>Kowalski v. Tesmer</u> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	14, 16, 17, 20, 21
<u>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</u> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	14
<u>Locke v. Shore</u> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6
<u>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</u> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	12
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<u>Rodos v. Michaelson</u> , 527 F.2d 582 (1st Cir. 1975)	11
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	20

<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8
<u>Singleton v. Wulff</u> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Tileston v. Ulman</u> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943).....	17
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 9, 14, 15, 16
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	7
<u>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</u> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 139 S. Ct. 639 (2018).....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a).....	10
